Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014 [including any statutory amendment(s), 
modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force] based on the 
recommendation of the Audit Committee and of the Board of Directors,  remuneration of ₹ 
30250/-(Rupees Thirty thousand two hundred and fifty) per annum plus out of pocket expenses 
that may be incurred by M/s Sanjay Kasliwal and Associates, Cost Accountant, Bhopal (Firm 
Registration Number: 100888), the “Cost Auditors” appointed by the Board of Directors of the 
Company, for the Financial Year ending  March 31, 2024, be and is hereby ratified and

[...]

consecutive years or more shall be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund 
(IEPF) authority after complying with the procedure laid down under the said Rules. 

The Company in compliance with the aforesaid provisions and the said Rules has transferred 
3028 (Three Thousand and Twenty Eight only)  Equity Shares of the Face Value of ₹ 10/- each 
belonging to 13 (Thirteen) Shareholders underlying the unclaimed dividends for the Financial 
Year 2014-15 to Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) authority. 

Attention is drawn to the shareholders that after the financial year 2014-15, no dividend has

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company, based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, 
has appointed M/s Sanjay Kasliwal and Associates, Cost Accountant, Bhopal (Firm Registration 
Number.: 100888) as the “Cost Auditors” of the Company for the Financial Year ended March 31, 
2024 and recommended the remuneration of ₹ 30250/-(Rupees Thirty thousand two hundred 
and fifty) per annum plus out of pocket expenses that may be incurred, to M/s Sanjay Kasliwal 
and Associates. 
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 
2013 and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 and the Companies (Cost Records

[...]

for the remaining term of his appointment of 2 (two) years ending on September 28, 2025 
(both days inclusive) subject to shareholders approval in the AGM . The Board on 
recommendation passed the Board resolution for the same in its 55th (fifty-fifth) Board 
Meeting subject to Shareholders Approval for the same at Rs. 2,25,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs 
Twenty Five Thousand only) per Month with an increase of 10% per annum plus other 
perquisites. 

Except Mr. Kishore Gupta (Chairman & Managing Director) (DIN:00014205) and Mr. 
Rakesh Gupta (Whole time Director & CFO) (DIN:00014139), Mr. Mayank Gupta 
(Director) ( DIN:

[...]

for 7 (seven) consecutive years or more shall be transferred to the Investor Education and 
Protection Fund (IEPF) authority after complying with the procedure laid down under the 
said Rules. 

The Company in compliance with the aforesaid provisions and the said Rules has 

transferred 3028 (Three Thousand and Twenty Eight only)  Equity Shares of the Face Value 

of ₹ 10/- each belonging to 13 (Thirteen) Shareholders underlying the unclaimed dividends 

for the Financial Year 2014-15 to Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) authority. 

Attention is drawn to the shareholders that after the financial year 2014-15, no dividend has